ORDINANCE NO. 20151119-078

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 SCHEDULE OF FEES, FINES, AND OTHER CHARGES TO BE SET OR CHARGED BY THE CITY (ORDINANCE NO. 20150908-003) TO ALLOW THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO OFFER FREE ACCESS TO CITY POOLS FOR CITY RESIDENTS AGE 80 OR OLDER.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Council amends to Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Schedule of Fees, Fines, and Other Charges to be Set or Charged by the City (Ordinance No. 20150908-003) as set forth in Attachment A to this ordinance to allow the Parks and Recreation Department to offer free access to City pools for City residents age 80 or older.

PART 2. This ordinance takes effect on November 30, 2015.			
PASSED AND APPROVED			
<u>November 19</u> , 2015	§		
APPROVED:Anne L. Morgan Interim City Attorney	ATTEST: Jannette S. Goodall City Clerk		

ATTACHMENT A

2015-16 Fee Schedule

	Approved 2015-16	Amended 2015-16	Change
Parks and Recreation Department — General Fund		· · ·	
Aquatics			
Aquatics - admission: winter season - gas heated pools			
Adult - Resident	\$3.00	\$3.00	
Adult - Non-Resident	\$4.00	\$4.00	
Seniors - Resident	\$1.00	\$1.00	
Seniors - Non-Resident	\$2.00	\$2.00	
Seniors - Resident 80 years and older		Free	New
Juniors (12-17) - Resident	\$2.00	\$2.00	
Juniors (12-17) - Non-Resident	\$3.00	\$3.00	
Child (under 12) - Resident	\$1.00	\$1.00	
Child (under 12) - Non-Resident	\$2.00	\$2.00	
Infant (under 12 months)	Free	Free	
Day Care Center Processing Fee (per application per site)	\$20.00	\$20.00	
Additional Application per Site	\$6.00	\$6.00	
Entry Fees - Municipal Pools and Barton Springs Pool			
Infant (under 12 months)	Free	Free	
Child (under 12) - Resident	\$1.00	\$1.00	
Juniors (12 to 17 years) - Resident	\$2.00	\$2.00	
Adults (18 years and older) - Resident	\$3.00	\$3.00	
Seniors (62 years and older) - Resident	\$1.00	\$1.00	
Seniors (80 years and older) - Resident	-	Free	New